
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 2 October 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdette Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 August 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA) (Pages 9 - 15) 
 Provision of 2 x new 3 bedroom dwellings with garages and 

associated works. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

7.   Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2014/1231/MPA) (Pages 16 - 28) 
 Redevelopment of former builders' store to form 24 flats with 20 car 

parking spaces, and construction of office building: Amended 
scheme including increasing height of flat building by 1m, deletion of 
roof garden, adjustment of landscape proposals, reduction in size 
of, and position of office building with increased car parking levels to 
serve the office building. 
 

8.   22-24 Roundhill Road, Torquay (P/2015/0467/PA) (Pages 29 - 34) 
 Change of use of Unit 22 from Use Class D1 (non-residential 

institution) to Use Class A5 (hot food take-away) and the change of 
use of Unit 24 from Use Class A1 (retail) to Use Class A5, together 
with the amalgamation of Units 22 and 24 into one Use Class A5 
unit. 
 

9.   Lansdowne Hotel, Old Torwood Road, Torquay 
(P/2015/0524/VC) 

(Pages 35 - 39) 

 (Removal of Condition no. 01 of planning permission P/2015/0203.) 
Demolition of existing building, construction of 14 No apartments 
with underground parking, revision to vehicular and pedestrian 
access. 
 

10.   Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay 
(P/2015/0715/MPA) 

(Pages 40 - 49) 

 Change of use of hotel to form 10 flats including communal space 
and 9 car parking spaces. Demolition of more recent additions to 
villa and remodelling of some existing extensions, new windows and 
balconies. Modification of roof to include slated pitched elements. 
(Re-Submission P/2015/0067). 
 

11.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 October 2015.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 August 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Doggett, Manning, Morey, Robson and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Amil) 

 

 
22. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Tolchard instead of Councillor Winfield and 
Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 July 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 31, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

25. Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), Paignton 
(P/2015/0124)  
 
The Committee considered a hybrid application.  Full planning application for 70 
dwellings, related infrastructure, landscaping, play areas and a hill top park.  
Outline planning permission for up to 70 dwellings with all matters reserved except 
for access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
At the meeting Mr Newman addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
  
Resolved: 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

 

Approved subject to: 
 

i) satisfactory details of surface water drainage;  
 

ii) the completion of a Section 106 agreement or Unilateral Undertaking 
within three months of the date of this Committee.  The Section 106 Heads 
of Terms to include: 

 
1. A minimum level of 15% affordable housing pending independent 

advice from the Torbay Development Agency.  If this advice is that 
the site should deliver a higher level of affordable housing this 
level to be agreed by the Executive Director of Operations and 
Finance in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Development Management Committee and the applicant.  In 
the event that agreement cannot be reached on this matter by 9 
September, the application to be reconsidered by the 
Development Management Committee; 

 
2. Waste management contribution; 
 
3. £150,000 education contribution (currently secured under existing 

2011 Section 106 Agreement); 
 
4. Cirl bunting compensation; 
 
5. Deferred contributions mechanism clause to apply after five years 

and applies to any unit that has not reached practical completion 
at the five year point; 

 
6. No obstruction to access to land subject to planning application 

P/2014/0983; and 
 
7. Administration/monitoring charge; and 

 
iii) a condition requiring the submission of a detailed landscape and 

ecological plan which are to the satisfaction of the Executive Director of 
Operations and Finance. 

 
(Note 1: Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member 
of the RSPB.) 
 

26. Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (P/2014/0859)  
 
The Committee considered an update report on an application for the creation of 
new car parks and reorganisation of existing car parks to provide 201 additional 
car parking spaces (131 on main hospital site and 70 on Annexe site), with 
associated access, barriers, footpaths, lighting, signage, ticket machines and soft 
landscaping (revised).   
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

 

The Committee were advised by the Head of Spatial Planning, that at the 
Development Management Committee on 20 April 2015 approval was granted 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within three months of 
the date of the Committee. A further request had been made for an extension of 
time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  The Section 106 Agreement had 
been signed, but Development Management Committee’s agreement to an 
extension of time was required to allow a decision notice to be issued. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

i) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the sustainable 
transport contribution, within 3 months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise 
agreed with the Chairman of the Development Management Committee; 
and 

 
ii) the conditions listed in the submitted report, with any further conditions 

being delegated to the Executive Director of Operations and Finance. 
 

(Note 2: Councillor Darling (S) declared a non-pecuniary interest as he has a 
relative that is a member of staff at the hospital.) 
 

27. La Rosaire, Livermead Hill, Torquay (P/2014/1182)  
 
The Committee considered a report on the demolition of existing building and 
[...]
ort. 

 
29. Land Rear Of 200 - 208 Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2015/0459)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of two flats.  Prior to 
the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a 
site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the receipt of an extended phase one habitat survey that concludes that 
protected species would not be unduly affected; 

 
ii) planning obligations as considered necessary in-line with local and 

national guidance; 
 

iii) conditions as set out in the submitted report; and 
 

iv) additional conditions regarding surface water drainage and obscured 
glazing in bathroom windows. 

 
30. Adjacent Inner Harbour, The Strand, Torquay (P/2015/0589)  

 
The Committee considered an application for a coffee sales kiosk.  Prior to the 
meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site 
visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
At the meeting Mr De'Vey addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and Mr Lowles addressed the Committee against the application.  In accordance 
with Standing Order B4 Councillor Ellery addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 7



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

 

That the application be refused for the following reason: 
  
The proposed kiosk, due to a combination of location, size and height, is unduly 
dominant and does not relate well to the character of the harbour in terms of its 
overall design. It adversely impacts on the quality of the public space of which it 
forms a part and on public views of the harbour and as such is harmful to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area and adjacent listed structures. 
Its location would also frustrate implementation of adopted proposals for 
improvement of the public realm along The Strand. It is thus contrary to policies 
TU1, BES, E1, BE5 and BE6 of the saved Adopted Local Plan 1995-2011, to the 
Adopted Torquay Harbour Master Plan and to the relevant provisions of the NPP. 
 
That any action to secure the removal of the existing portacabin be held in 
abeyance for a 3 month period to allow the applicant to come forward with a more 
suitable alternative scheme in terms of location and design that relates better to 
the character of the Conservation Area. 
 

31. Land to the Rear of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2015/0097/MOA)  
 
The Committee were advised by the Head of Spatial Planning, that at the 
Development Management Committee on 20 April 2015 approval was granted 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within three months of 
the date of the Committee.  A further request has been made for an extension of 
time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 4 days from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0755 

Site Address 
 
The Cottage 
Windmill Lane 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 1AA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
 
Provision of 2 x new 3 bedroom dwellings with garages and associated works 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing property on 
the site, The Cottage (formally known as Windmill Cottage) and its replacement 
with two dwellings of one and a half stories each. 
 
The concept of the proposed dwellings takes note of the Grade II Listed windmill 
adjacent (which has recently gained planning permission for a residential use). 
Their design, size and siting, particularly the separation distance, compliment the 
setting of the Listed Building and would not be in conflict with policy BE5 of the 
saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.    
 
The Cottage has been unsympathetically extended in the past and has no design 
merit
[...]
ell as a further 3 
month extension of time for completion of the agreement.   
 
  
Recommendation 
 
Conditional approval; subject to a signed S106 legal agreement/unilateral undertaking in 
terms acceptable to the Executive Director of Operations and Finance within 3 months of the 
date of this Committee to secure £30,000 towards community infrastructure contributions, a 
re-assessment of viability and possible deferred contributions in relation to Affordable 
Housing if the scheme is not complete within 3 years and the costs of TRO/pavement 
reinstatement if appropriate.  
 
Suggested conditions are listed at the end of this report, however final drafting and 
determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the Executive Director of 
Operations and Finance. 
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
This application had a 13 week determination period. This expired on the 14th March 2015. 
 
 
Site Details 
 
The application site, a former quarry, comprises a cleared site previously occupied by a 
Building Merchants with retail sales. It is located in a densely developed residential area 
comprising mainly two storey terraced dwellings.  
 
The quarry faces have been recently stabilised through netting.  To the east of the site is a 
small chapel in use as a Nursery and beyond this, St James School.  A dropped kerb 
extends across the entire frontage to the site to facilitate servicing and access for the 
Builders Merchants.   There are yellow lines in operation on the street frontages adjacent to 
the site.   It is well located in relation to public transport and local services.    In the Torbay 
Local Plan 1995-2011 there are no allocations relating to the site.   
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
 
This detailed application is for the construction of 24 flats (12 x 1 Bed and 12 x 2 beds) in a 3 
storey building with 20 car parking spaces occupying the major part of the site.  
 
A three storey office/storage building with a separate vehicular access, pa
[...]
e confirmed that LPA’s should not seek to impose 
deferred contribution clauses on schemes to be built out in a single phase being only 
appropriate on sites to be developed in multiple phases over a longer time period. However 
it would be appropriate to include a requirement in the S106 for a re-assessment of viability 
and possible deferred contributions in the event that the scheme is not completed within a 
three year period. 
     
   
Conclusions 
 
The changes to the scheme are largely a result of adverse ground conditions. Whilst the 
quality of the design is reduced, it does not warrant refusal of planning permission as the 
impacts are fairly minor and well screened. Further, the changes appear to be unavoidable 
due to the rock conditions.  
 
The loss of the roof garden as a landscape feature for residents is regretted but it will 
provide personal space for residents of 6 of the flats which will help overcome management 
concerns.  
 
The deletion of the deferred contributions clause is a result of appeal decisions which have 
clarified that LPA’s should not seek to impose these on single phase schemes such as this.  
   
 
Recommendation 
 
Conditional approval; subject to a signed S106 legal agreement/unilateral undertaking in 
terms acceptable to the Director of Place, within 3 months of the date of this Committee to 
secure £30,000 towards community infrastructure contributions, a re-assessment of viability 
and possible deferred contributions in relation to Affordable Housing if the scheme is not 
complete within 3 years and the costs of TRO/pavement reinstatement if appropriate.  
 
Suggested conditions are listed below, however final drafting and determination of 
appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the Executive Director of Operations and 
Finance. 
 
 
Conditions 
 
Large scale details 
Materials  
Implementation of landscape scheme 
Sample panel of natural stone to be used in front boundary treatment 
Details of management and operation of Roof Terrace 
Hours of operation and deliveries in relation to Office/ Store 
Construction Management Plan 
Lighting scheme to mitigate impact on bats 
No demolition during bird nesting season 
Remediation strategy for contaminated land 
Surface Water Disposal  
Implementation of car parking/cycle storage 
Travel Plans for both residential and commercial elements of the scheme 
No occupation until pavement fully reinstated 

Page 20



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Appendix 1 
 
 

Description 

Redevelopment of former builders' store to form 24 flats with 20 car parking spaces, and 
construction of office building: Amended scheme including increasing height of flat building 
by 1m, deletion of roof garden, adjustment of landscape proposals, reduction in size of, and 
position of office building with increased car parking levels to serve the office building 

 

Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 

Jewsons Builders Merchants previously operated from a former quarry site on St James 
Road. It is now vacant and this application involves demolition of the existing storage sheds 
and their replacement with 24 flats in a three storey block fronting the street with a rear wing 
extending back into the site and, as a second element, the construction of a new HQ 
comprising office space and storage for a local building company located towards the rear of 
the site. 

The loss of this employment use is considered acceptable when judged against the relevant 
tests in policy E6 of the saved Adopted Local Plan due to the poor quality of the existing 
premises and its impact on the neighbourhood in terms of noise, vehicular activity and 
disturbance. Indeed, Jewsons has new premises in close proximity to this site. 

The proposed residential scheme is of a slightly higher density than is prevalent in the area. 
However, due to the configuration of the site, which extends wel
[...]
 boundary treatments, a signed S106 legal 
agreement/unilateral undertaking within 3 months of the date of this committee to secure the 
agreed level of AH/S106 contribution and costs of TRO/pavement reinstatement if 
appropriate; suggested conditions are listed at the end of this report, however final drafting 
and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be delegated to the Director of 
Place. 

 

Conditions 

Large scale details 
Materials   
Implementation of landscape scheme 
Sample panel of natural stone to be used in front boundary treatment 
Details of Roof garden and maintenance regime 
Hours of operation and deliveries in relation to Office/ Store 
Construction Management Plan 
Lighting scheme to mitigate impact on bats 
No demolition during bird nesting season 
Remediation strategy for contaminated land 
Surface Water Disposal  
Implementation of car parking/cycle storage 
Travel Plans for both residential and commercial elements of the scheme 
No occupation until pavement fully reinstated 

Page 28



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0467 

Site Address 
 
22-24 Roundhill Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6TH 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
 
Change of use of Unit 22 from Use Class D1 (non-residential institution) to Use 
Class A5 (hot food take-away) and the change of use of Unit 24 from Use Class 
A1 (retail) to Use Class A5, together with the amalgamation of Units 22 and 24 
into one Use Class A5 unit. 
 
 
Executive summary 
The proposal relates to two commercial units set within a small shopping parade 
at Roundhill Road, Torquay, which holds 8 units at ground floor with residential 
flats above. 
 
The proposal seeks to conjoin two units and change their use from one "A1" 
retail unit and one "D1" art gallery to a single A5 hot food takeaway. 
  
The proposed use is not considered to adversely affect the overall shopping 
character of the parade as the nature of the use would complement the
[...]
emoval of Condition no. 01 of  planning permission P/2015/0203.) Demolition 
of existing building, construction of 14 No apartments with underground parking, 
revision to vehicular and pedestrian access 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application seeks the removal of condition 1 that required a contract for 
redevelopment of the site to be in place prior to the commencement of 
development of the site.  The applicant was unable to enter into such a contract 
as he is both the applicant and the developer in this case.  Evidence of the 
applicant’s commitment to progress the development has been submitted in 
support of this application and it is noted that the build programme has now 
reached roof level. On this basis removal of the condition would be appropriate.   
 
This application has been submitted in order to regularise the grant of planning 
permission.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval subject to completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to link 
S106 Contributions paid in respect of the original grant of planning permission 
(P/2014/0501) to this application.  The Unilateral Undertaking to be completed 
within 3 months of the date of this Committee.  Conditions as listed at the end of 
the report.   
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The target date for determination of the application was 24th July 2015.  This has 
been exceeded due to the need for a legal agreement to be prepared.   
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



Site Details 
The application site relates to the site of a former vacant hotel situated on the 
north side of Babbacombe Road.  The site is in a prominent location clearly 
visible from Babbacombe Road. Following grants of planning permission for 
redevelopment of the site with fourteen apartment under application references 
P2014/0501 and P/2015/0203 the building on the site has been demolished.  
Redevelopment works have progressed significantly.  Babbacombe Road abuts 
the southern side of the site and Old Torwood Road 
[...]
rm 10 flats including communal space and 9 car 
parking spaces. Demolition of more recent additions to villa and remodelling of 
some existing extensions, new windows and balconies. Modification of roof to 
include slated pitched elements. (Re-Submission P/2015/0067) 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This application relates to a former Victorian Villa which occupies a prominent 
corner location within the Belgravia Conservation Area.  
 
It has been used as a hotel for many years and been unsympathetically extended 
to create a large 3 storey flat roofed structure that extends across the entire plot 
and is wholly out of character with surrounding buildings.  
 
It is located outside a Principal Holiday Accommodation Area (PHAA) and the 
proposed use for residential purposes is in accordance with Policy TU7 in the 
adopted Local Plan. 
 
A priority in policy terms (TO2 in the Emerging Local Plan) is to secure the 
removal of later additions to these buildings and to  
 
‘Restore buildings or land to their original historic form by the removal of 
unsightly features, signage, clutter and extensions relating to the holiday 
accommodation use’.  
 
An application to convert the building to 10 flats was submitted earlier this year 
but involved re-cladding the whole building in a mix of render and timber panels 
with no attempt to return to the original villa form. It was withdrawn following 
advice that the application would be recommended for refusal. 
 
In response, the applicant undertook a thorough assessment of the buildings 

Page 40

Agenda Item 10



evolution and has produced a scheme that exposes the original villa form and 
delivers a sympathetic conversion that will enhance the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
The scheme is very slightly deficient in terms of internal space standards 
however this is largely due to the constraints set by the retained core of the Villa. 
It does not adversely affect the quality of the residential 
[...]
 the nature of the changes to the building any impacts 
would be negligible. 
 
It is recommended therefore that planning permission be granted. 

Page 48



Recommendation. 
 
Approval: subject to the applicants entering into a Unilateral Undertaking to pay 
the waste contribution prior to the 28th October and to the conditions indicated 
below. 
 
1. Large scale details of key features. 
2. Samples or specification of materials. 
3. Sample panel of natural stone and trigger for implementation. 
4. Specification for sedum roof and management regime. 
5. Details of landscape proposals and requirement for implementation. 
6. Details of resurfacing of car park, introduction of granite sets and 

specification for repair of boundary wall and timetable for implementation. 
7. Details and implementation of bin storage/parking/cycle and motor cycle 

parking.  
8. Phasing agreement tying works of improvement to occupation. 
9. Submission of a management plan for Community Room prior to use.      
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA)
	7 Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2014/1231/MPA)
	8 22-24 Roundhill Road, Torquay (P/2015/0467/PA)
	9 Lansdowne Hotel, Old Torwood Road, Torquay (P/2015/0524/VC)
	10 Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (P/2015/0715/MPA)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 October 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Manning, Morey, Robson and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors King and Sykes) 

 

 
32. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 August 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. Urgent Item  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 40, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

35. The Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (P/2015/0755/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of two new three 
bedroom dwellings with garages and associated works.  Prior to the meeting, 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
At the meeting Mrs Clark addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor Sykes addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the application be deferred for: 
 
(i) further negotiations in respect of the following; 
 

(a) the opportunity to replace dormer windows with velux rooflights; and  
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

 

(b) submission of details showing visibility angles from first floor windows. 
 

(ii) further consideration of the ridge height; 
 

(iii) the submission of drainage details; and 
 

(iv) confirmation from highways on the suitability of the visibility splay when exiting 
the site via Windmill Lane on to Longmead Road. 

 
(Note 1: During consideration of the item in Minute 35 Councillor Cunningham 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as the application site backs on to her sister’s 
property.  Councillor Cunningham did not take part in the debate and abstained 
from the vote.) 
 

36. Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay (P/2014/1231/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of former 
builders' store to form 24 flats with 20 car parking spaces, and construction of 
office building: Amended scheme including increasing height of flat building by 1m, 
deletion of roof garden, adjustment of landscape proposals, reduction in size of, 
and position of office building with increased car parking levels to serve the office 
building.  Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management 
Committee undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to 
Members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking in 

terms acceptable to the Executive Director of Operations and Finance within 
three months of the date of this Committee to secure £30,000 towards 
community infrastructure contributions; 

 
(ii) a reassessment of viability and possible deferred contributions in relation to 

Affordable Housing if the scheme is not complete within three years; 
 

(iii) the costs of Traffic Regulation Orders/pavement reinstatement if appropriate; 
and 

 
(iv) the conditions listed at the end of the submitted report, with final drafting and 

determination of appropriate planning conditions being delegated to the 
Executive Director of Operations and Finance. 

 
37. 22-24 Roundhill Road, Torquay (P/2015/0467/PA)  

 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use of Unit 22 from Use 
Class D1 (non residential institution) to Use Class A5 (hot food takeaway) and the 
change of use of Unit 24 from Use Class A1 (retail) to Use Class A5, together with 
the amalgamation of Units 22 and 24 into one Use Class A5 unit.  Prior to the 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

 

meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site 
visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
At the meeting Mr Boland addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor King addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to conditions: 
 
(i) the hours of operation being between 08:00 and 22:00;  
 
(ii) details of the extract ventilation system to be submitted and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of use of the development 
 
and the informatives as set out in the submitted report. 
 

38. Lansdowne Hotel, Old Torwood Road, Torquay (P/2015/0524/VC)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition no. 01 of 
planning permission P/2015/0203.  Demolition of existing building, construction of 
14 apartments with underground parking, revision to vehicular and pedestrian 
access. 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to link Section 106 Contributions 

paid in respect of the original grant of planning permission (P/2014/0501) to 
this application.  The Unilateral Undertaking to be completed within three 
months of the date of this Committee; and 

 
(ii) the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 
 

39. Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (P/2015/0715/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use of hotel to form 10 
flats including communal space and nine car parking spaces.  Demolition of more 
recent additions to villa and remodelling of some existing extensions, new 
windows and balconies.  Modification of roof to include slated pitched elements 
(Re-submission P/2015/0067).  Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development 
Management Committee undertook a site visit and written representations were 
circulated to Members. 
  
Resolved: 
  



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

 

Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) a Unilateral Undertaking or Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure 

community infrastructure contributions in relation to waste only; and 
 
(ii) the conditions as set out in the submitted report.  
 

40. Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay (P/2014/0965/MPA)  
 
The Committee were advised by the Team Leader Development Management that 
on 16 March 2015 approval was granted, subject to a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement being completed within six months of the date of the Committee.  The 
Section 106 Legal Agreement has been completed however it was slightly over the 
time limit set by the Committee, officers therefore sought a two week extension. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 14 days from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


